

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
9/27/2019 1:51 PM

NO. 52353-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

CRYSTAL JACKSON,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County
The Honorable Stanley Rumbaugh

No. 15-1-00698-5

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARY E. ROBNETT
Prosecuting Attorney

Teresa Chen
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSB # 31762
930 Tacoma Ave., Rm 946
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 798-7400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

 A. Where the probable cause declarations describe a murder committed over a prolonged period of time in the Defendant’s home with the Defendant’s continuing knowledge and material assistance by the Defendant’s employees and for the Defendant’s benefit, has the trial court manifestly abused its discretion in finding the charge is supported by an adequate factual basis and that there is no manifest injustice requiring withdrawal of the guilty plea? 2

 B. Does effective assistance in the context of a guilty plea require an attorney to hire experts to pursue a defense that the attorney has chosen not to pursue and which later proves unavailing? 2

 C. Did the trial court properly exclude a witness from the courtroom during the Defendant’s testimony where the purported purpose for her observation was so that she might later opine on inadmissible ultimate issues including the credibility of the Defendant? 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

IV. ARGUMENT 13

 A. The superior court did not abuse its discretion in finding a factual basis to support the plea to murder in the first degree. 13

B.	The Defendant received effective assistance of counsel where the her attorney considered all defenses and made a strategic decision not to pursue a futile mental defense.	18
C.	The court did not abuse its discretion in excluding witnesses from the hearing.....	24
V.	CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>In re Elmore</i> , 162 Wn.2d 236, 172 P.3d 335 (2007)	22
<i>In re James</i> , 190 Wn.2d 686, 416 P.3d 719 (2018)	23
<i>Matter of Taylor</i> , 31 Wn. App. 254, 640 P.2d 737 (1982)	16
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 162 Wn. App. 409, 253 P.3d 1143, <i>review denied</i> 173 W.2d 1006, 268 P.3d 943 (2011)	14
<i>State v. A.N.J.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 91, 225 P.3d 956 (2010)	18
<i>State v. Codiga</i> , 162 Wn.2d 912, 175 P.3d 1082 (2008)	13
<i>State v. Fedoruk</i> , 184 Wn. App. 866, 339 P.3d 233 (2014).....	23
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011)	19, 21
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007)	26
<i>State v. Lamb</i> , 175 Wn.2d 121, 285 P.3d 27 (2012).....	14
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 94 Wn.2d 1, 614 P.2d 164 (1980).....	22
<i>State v. Min Sik Kim</i> , 7 Wn.App.2d 839, 436 P.3d 425 (2019)	3
<i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 163 Wn.2d 577, 183 P.3d 267 (2008).....	26
<i>State v. Pugh</i> , 153 Wn. App. 569, 222 P.3d 821 (2009).....	13
<i>State v. Schapiro</i> , 28 Wn. App. 860, 626 P.2d 546 (1981), <i>overruled in part on other grounds by State v. Fry</i> , 30 Wn. App. 638, 638 P.2d 585 (1981)	24
<i>State v. Shelmidine</i> , 166 Wn. App. 107, 269 P.3d 362 (2012)	18

<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987)	23
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 162 Wn. App. 409, 253 P.3d 1143, <i>review denied</i> 173 W.2d 1006, 268 P.3d 943 (2011)	14
 Statutes	
RCW 7.69A.030(4).....	3
RCW 9A.32.020(1)(a)	17
 Rules	
CrR 4.2(f).....	13
ER 615	24
 Other Authorities	
Flavie Waters et al., <u>Severe Sleep Deprivation Causes Hallucinations and a Gradual Progression Toward Psychosis With Increasing Time Awake</u> , <i>Frontiers in Psychiatry</i> 9:303 (July 10, 2018).....	20
Holly M. Harner & Mia Budescu, <u>Sleep Quality and Risk for Sleep Apnea in Incarcerated Women</u> , <i>Nurs. Res.</i> 63 (3): (May-Jun 2014).....	20
Naveed Saleh, <u>Sleep deprivation may exacerbate these serious health conditions</u> , <i>MDLinx: Internal Medicine</i> (Feb. 1, 2019).....	20
<u>Sleep and Mental Health</u> , <i>Harvard Mental Health Letter</i> , (July 2009).....	20
